ships and a population of not less than 18,000 nor more than 30,000 inhabitants according to the last preceding federal or state census, the several members of the county board shall receive a salary of \$720 per year, the county auditor shall receive a salary of \$2,750 per year, the county treasurer shall receive a salary of \$2,100.00 per year and the judge of probate court shall receive a salary of \$2,100 per year. The salary of each of said officers shall be payable monthly.

All fees paid to the probate court or to the judge of the probate court of any such county, as provided by law, shall be turned over to the county and credited to the county revenue fund.

Approved March 29, 1943.

CHAPTER 222-S. F. No. 513.

(AMENDING SECTION 212.34, MINESOTA STATUTES 1941.)

An act relating to elections in villages and providing for the election of village assessors in even-numbered years; amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 601-11 (2) f, and Laws 1943, Chapter 117, Section 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 601-11(2)f is amended to read as follows:

601-11(2)f. Village officers.—In all of the villages of this state the resident electors shall choose the following named officers under the provisions of this act, namely: a treasurer, two constables, and a council composed of a president, a clerk, and three trustees; and, if said village is a separate election district, an assessor, who shall be elected in each oven numbered year; and, if there be no municipal court established in such village, two justices of the peace, provided that the term of all village assessors now in office shall extend to and expire on the first secular day of January, 1945, and no village assessors shall be elected in 1943. All officers chosen and qualified as such shall hold office until their successors qualify. Vacancies in office may be filled, for the remainder of the term for which said respective officers were elected, by the council; if the council because of equal division of the vote is unable to fill the vacancy then the president of the council shall fill the vacancy by appointment for the unexpired term.

- Sec. 2. Law amended.—Laws 1943, Chapter 117, Section 3 is amended to read as follows:
- Terms of certain village officers extended,—In each village heretofore holding its municipal election at a time other than the first Tuesday after the first Monday in December each year, the officers thereof shall continue in office until the first secular day of January, 1944, and be governed in the discharge of their official duties, so far as practicable, by the provisions of the statutes applicable to villages incorporated under the Revised Laws 1905, Chapter 9, as amended. No regular municipal election shall be held in any such village before December 7, 1943. A municipal election shall be held therein on December 7, 1943, under the laws relating to village elections generally, except that in each such village there shall be elected a president for a term of two years, a clerk for a term of one year, a treasurer for a term of one year, one justice of the peace for a term of two years, three trustees and two constables. In each such village the candidate for trustee receiving the highest number of votes at such election shall serve for a term of three years, the candidate receiving the second highest number of votes shall serve for a term of two years, and the candidate receiving the third highest number of votes shall serve for a term of one year; the candidate for constable receiving the highest number of votes shall serve for a term of two years and the candidate receiving the second highest number of votes shall serve for a term of one year. At the election held on December 5, 1944, there shall be elected in each such village one trustee for a term of three years and a clerk, treasurer, constable, and justice of the peace, and, if the village is a separate assessment district, an assessor, each for a term of two years. The officers elected under this section shall take office on the first secular day of January in the year following their election and shall serve until their successors qualify.

Approved March 29, 1943.

CHAPTER 223—S. F. No. 776.

An act authorizing villages and cities of the fourth class to levy a special assessment or a tax to defray the cost of collection and disposal of garbage and refuse.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Council of certain cities and villages may levy certain assessments for collection and disposal of garbage.—